

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST

Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2022

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Auditors' Report

Statements of Financial Position Page 4

Statements of Activities and Other Changes in Net Assets Pages 5-6

Statements of Functional Expenses Page 7-8

Statements of Cash Flows Page 9

Notes to Financial Statements Pages 10-16

BERTZ, HESS & CO., LLP

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS

36 EAST KING STREET
LANCASTER, PA 17602-2896

(717) 393-0767
FAX: (717) 293-8560
800-522-9967
www.bertzhess.com

Over **75**
Years of
Service

BERTZ, HESS & CO., LLP
Founded in 1945

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors

Central Market Trust

Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Unmodified Opinion on 2022 and Qualified Opinion on 2021

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Central Market Trust (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and other changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, except for the effects on the 2021 financial statements of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Central Market Trust as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Unmodified Opinion on 2022 and Qualified Opinion on 2021

As more fully described in Note 8 to the financial statements, Central Market Trust has not recorded receivables for promises to give obtained under its capital campaign that, in our opinion, should be recognized in the period the promise to give is made and discounted to net present value to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Central Market Trust and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our unmodified audit opinion on the 2022 financial statements and our qualified audit opinion on the 2021 financial statements.

To the Board of Directors
Central Market Trust
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Central Market Trust's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Market Trust's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Central Market Trust's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Bertz, Hess & Co., LLP

BERTZ, HESS & CO., LLP
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
November 15, 2022

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

ASSETS	2022	2021
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 933,908	\$ 914,225
Rents receivable, net	12,101	2,797
Inventory	17,474	15,660
Prepaid expenses	7,819	11,358
Security deposits	275	275
Total Current Assets	971,577	944,315
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, At Cost		
Equipment	87,268	81,287
Less accumulated depreciation	(61,993)	(58,403)
Net Property and Equipment	25,275	22,884
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 996,852	\$ 967,199
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 41,857	\$ 17,423
Accrued wages and taxes	-	1,481
Deferred rental revenue	2,822	41,435
Total Liabilities	44,679	60,339
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	563,734	510,319
With donor restrictions	388,439	396,541
TOTAL NET ASSETS	952,173	906,860
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 996,852	\$ 967,199

See notes to financial statements.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2022 Totals
REVENUE AND SUPPORT			
Rent	\$ 391,802	\$ -	\$ 391,802
Contributions	64,723	1,865	66,588
Merchandise sales, net	19,801	-	19,801
Other revenue	<u>7,981</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,981</u>
Total Revenue and Support	484,307	1,865	486,172
EXPENSES			
Program expenses	372,752	-	372,752
Supporting services			
Management and general	64,854	-	64,854
Fundraising	<u>3,253</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,253</u>
Total Expenses	440,859	-	440,859
NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS	9,967	(9,967)	-
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	\$ 53,415	\$ (8,102)	\$ 45,313
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING	\$ 510,319	\$ 396,541	\$ 906,860
Change in Net Assets	<u>53,415</u>	<u>(8,102)</u>	<u>45,313</u>
NET ASSETS, ENDING	\$ 563,734	\$ 388,439	\$ 952,173

See notes to financial statements.

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2021 Totals
REVENUE AND SUPPORT			
Rent	\$ 378,898	\$ -	\$ 378,898
Contributions	67,344	133,610	200,954
Merchandise sales, net	7,577	-	7,577
Other revenue	<u>7,051</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,051</u>
Total Revenue and Support	460,870	133,610	594,480
EXPENSES			
Program expenses	314,146	-	314,146
Supporting Services			
Management and general	85,420	-	85,420
Fundraising	<u>15,011</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,011</u>
Total Expenses	414,577	-	414,577
NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS	6,510	(6,510)	-
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	\$ 52,803	\$ 127,100	\$ 179,903
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING	\$ 457,516	\$ 269,441	\$ 726,957
Change in Net Assets	<u>52,803</u>	<u>127,100</u>	<u>179,903</u>
NET ASSETS, ENDING	\$ 510,319	\$ 396,541	\$ 906,860

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	2022 Totals
Advertising	\$ 3,265	\$ 3,265	\$ -	\$ 6,530
Bank charges	-	97	1,841	1,938
Depreciation	3,765	1,255	-	5,020
Dues and subscriptions	-	688	-	688
Insurance	4,207	1,581	-	5,788
Maintenance	98,443	-	-	98,443
Miscellaneous	4,089	-	-	4,089
Office supplies	13,572	4,524	-	18,096
Payroll services	-	1,583	-	1,583
Payroll taxes	9,892	1,746	-	11,638
Postage	-	524	-	524
Professional services	25,236	13,675	-	38,911
Renovation expenses	11,659	-	-	11,659
Rent	-	12,927	-	12,927
Salaries	119,790	21,139	-	140,929
Security	3,002	-	-	3,002
Special events	-	157	1,412	1,569
Telephone	5,077	1,693	-	6,770
Utilities	70,755	-	-	70,755
Total Expenses	\$ 372,752	\$ 64,854	\$ 3,253	\$ 440,859

See notes to financial statements.

	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	2021 Totals
Advertising	\$ -	\$ 2,485	\$ -	\$ 2,485
Bank charges	-	74	1,401	1,475
Bad debt	2,960	-	-	2,960
Board expenses	-	92	-	92
Depreciation	5,026	1,675	-	6,701
Dues and subscriptions	-	800	-	800
Insurance	3,874	1,363	-	5,237
Maintenance	90,247	-	-	90,247
Miscellaneous	8,958	-	-	8,958
Office supplies	8,698	2,900	-	11,598
Payroll services	-	1,470	-	1,470
Payroll taxes	6,439	3,437	1,063	10,939
Postage	-	332	-	332
Professional services	1,753	13,300	-	15,053
Rent	-	12,458	-	12,458
Salaries	76,553	42,734	12,547	131,834
Security	42,820	-	-	42,820
Telephone	6,900	2,300	-	9,200
Utilities	59,918	-	-	59,918
Total Expenses	\$ 314,146	\$ 85,420	\$ 15,011	\$ 414,577

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 45,313	\$ 179,903
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	5,020	6,701
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	(14,059)
(Increase) decrease in:		
Rents receivable, net	(9,304)	(453)
Inventory	(1,814)	7,853
Prepaid expenses	3,539	(1,824)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	24,434	7,267
Accrued wages and taxes	(1,481)	(207)
Deferred rental revenue	(38,613)	26,120
Cash Provided by Operating Activities	27,094	211,301
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(7,411)	(5,473)
NET INCREASE IN CASH	19,683	205,828
Cash at Beginning of Year	914,225	708,397
Cash at End of Year	\$ 933,908	\$ 914,225
SCHEDULE OF SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
In-kind contributions	\$ 24,300	\$ 14,187

See notes to financial statements.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION DATA

The Central Market Trust (the "Trust") is a not-for-profit corporation which was established in 2006 in Lancaster, Pennsylvania to facilitate the local community's access to fresh foods and produce through operation of the Lancaster Central Market (the "Market") and maintenance and renovation of the market building. In the process, the Trust helps protect the building, which dates back to 1889, as the centerpiece of the historic urban community of Lancaster.

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Trust have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses when incurred.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Trust reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires; that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Trust considers all cash accounts which are not subject to withdrawal restrictions or penalties to be cash.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Rents Receivable

Rents receivable are stated at outstanding balances, less an allowance for doubtful accounts. Accounts deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance and subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. The allowance for doubtful accounts is maintained at a level considered adequate to provide for losses that can be reasonably anticipated. Management's periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance is based on past experience, aging of the receivables, adverse situations that may affect a customer's ability to pay, current economic conditions and other relevant factors. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that may be susceptible to significant change. Unpaid balances remaining after the stated payment terms are considered past due. There was no allowance made for doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. No bad debt expense was incurred during the year ended June 30, 2022. During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Trust recorded bad debt expense of \$2,960.

Inventory

Inventory consists of items for resale, which are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined by the invoice amount plus shipping charges. Inventory is relieved using the first in, first out method.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated for use by the Trust, at the approximate fair value at the date of donation, less accumulated depreciation calculated on the straight-line basis over useful lives of 5 to 15 years. The Trust reviews all items purchased with a unit price of \$1,000 or more for capitalization. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred; major renewals and betterments are capitalized.

The Trust operates the Central Market Building in Lancaster, Pennsylvania under the management agreement with the City of Lancaster (the "City"), described in Note 6 below. However, it does not own or lease the property as the building is owned by the City.

Revenue Recognition

The Trust's revenue is derived from rents and utility usage fees charged to standholders in the Market under annual leases. Lease amounts are calculated based on stand square footage and remitted to the Trust quarterly. There were approximately 66 stands under annual leases as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. Total estimated minimum future rental revenue as of June 30, 2022, is \$282,263. Revenue is recorded when these charges become due and are recorded as deferred rental revenue when paid to the Trust in advance.

The Trust records revenues from sales of merchandise at the point in time that title for the merchandise passes to the customer. The Trust records revenues from ATM fees at the point in time that such revenues are due and remitted to the Trust by the ATM owner.

Contributions are recorded as support without or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is restricted by donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose of the restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities and Other Changes in Net Assets as net assets released from restrictions. Restricted gains and investment income are treated in a similar fashion.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributed Services

The Trust receives contributed services from unpaid volunteers and the Board of Directors. No amounts have been recognized on the accompanying statement of activities and other changes in net assets.

Donations In-Kind

The City provides water and sewer utilities for the market building at no cost to the Trust. The Trust records the fair value of the donated utilities as in-kind contributions with a corresponding utility expense. The Trust received \$8,000 and \$8,062 of donated utilities during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Trust also receives donations of accounting services. The Trust records the fair value of the donated services as in-kind contributions with a corresponding professional services expense. The Trust received \$6,300 and \$6,125 of donated accounting services during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Trust also received \$10,000 of donated staffing agency services. No in-kind donations of staffing agency services were received during the year ended June 30, 2021.

Deferred Rental Revenue

At times, the Trust receives payments of rent and utility fees from standholders prior to issuing invoices or in excess of invoiced balances. The Trust records these payments as deferred revenue until it has issued invoices to the standholders. At that time, the deferred revenue is recognized as revenue.

Expense Allocation

Direct expenses are assigned to the functional reporting classifications to which they apply. Management, overhead, and general and administrative costs which are not identifiable with a single program or fund-raising activity but are indispensable to the conduct of those activities and to the Trust's existence are allocated to all program and supporting services which benefit from the expenses. Salaries and wages are allocated on the basis of time spent on various functions. Other expenses are allocated based on personnel time or other reasonable estimates.

Income Taxes

Central Market Trust is a not-for-profit entity as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from income taxes on related activities pursuant to Section 509(a) of the Code. The Trust has evaluated its tax filings for the open tax years for uncertain tax positions. Tax returns are open for examination by the Internal Revenue Service for three years from the due date of the returns. Returns filed with the State of Pennsylvania are subject to examination for an unlimited number of years.

Advertising

The Trust expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. Advertising expense was \$6,530 and \$2,485 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Compensated Absences

The Trust has a formal vacation policy allowing for paid time off for full-time employees. Paid time off may be carried over at the discretion of the Board. There were no accrued time off balances for the year ended June 30, 2022. For the year ended June 30, 2021, accrued paid time off balances were \$1,481.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Management's Evaluation of Subsequent Events

Events that occurred subsequent to June 30, 2022, have been evaluated by the Trust's management through the date of the independent auditors' report, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3: CONCENTRATIONS

Cash balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) which provides up to \$250,000 for interest and non-interest bearing accounts. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Trust had uninsured cash balances of \$683,628 and \$645,025, respectively.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, one donor provided 15.02% of all contributions. During the year ended June 30, 2021, one donor provided 50.32% of all contributions.

NOTE 4: LINE OF CREDIT

The Trust has entered into a line of credit agreement with Fulton Bank in connection with major renovations performed at the Market. The line of credit, which matures on September 30, 2023, and is considered for renewal annually, is secured by the Trust's receivables, inventory, equipment and furnishings and has a limit of \$150,000. The interest is based on the bank's prime rate, subject to a floor of 4.5%. The applicable interest rate in effect was 5.25% and 4.5% at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. No amounts were borrowed against the line of credit during the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021; correspondingly, interest expense was \$0 for both years.

NOTE 5: NOTE PAYABLE

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Trust entered into a term loan through the Payroll Protection Program through Fulton Bank, N.A. The loan was scheduled to mature in April 2022 and contained a provision for loan forgiveness in the event that certain criteria are met. The Trust was notified in March 2021 that it had fulfilled the forgiveness criteria, and the loan balance was forgiven.

NOTE 6: MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

In November 2015, the Trust and the City amended their management agreement for a five-year period. This initial term may be extended for additional five year terms. In November 2020, the management agreement was renewed for an additional five-year period. The Trust does not pay rent for the market site, which is housed in a building owned by the City.

The agreement stipulates the following allocation of excess operating revenues over operating expenses from the Market House for each profitable year:

1. The Trust shall retain 50% of the excess for the ongoing support of ordinary and usual day-to-day business and affairs relating to the operation of the Market.
2. The remaining 50% balance shall be retained in a self-compounding "Maintenance Reserve Fund for Perpetual Market Support." Expenditures from this fund require the approval of both the Trust and the City.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6: MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (Continued)

In accordance with the management agreement, the Trust performed an annual calculation to determine if a contribution was required to be made to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for Perpetual Market Support. The contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions since the contributions are contractually limited, rather than donor-restricted. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, no amount was due from the Trust to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for Perpetual Market Support.

NOTE 7: RELATED PARTIES

As described in Note 6, the Trust has a management agreement with the City. During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Trust incurred no expenses related to its profit-sharing arrangement with the City. Additionally, no amount was due from the Trust to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for Perpetual Market Support as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 8: DEPARTURE FROM GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

The Trust did not record a receivable for promises to give in connection to its capital campaign for the replacement of the Market's roof. Instead, it recorded receipts of the promised funds as contributions in the year received. Management has determined that it was not practical to estimate the net collectible balances for promises to give. Consequently, it has not determined the effect of this departure from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America on public support and net assets as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021. As of June 30, 2022, there were no receivables for promises to give.

NOTE 9: OPERATING LEASES

Since October 14, 2017, the Trust has maintained a lease for office space, which has been renewed on an annual basis for a one-year term. Monthly rent was \$822 and \$723 for the lease periods ending October 31, 2022, and October 14, 2021, respectively. Subsequent to year-end June 30, 2022, the lease has been renewed for a one-year term through October 31, 2023, with monthly rent amounting to \$845.

As part of its office space lease agreement, the Trust also leases storage space for \$75 per month.

During January 2018, a 60-month copier lease was signed. Monthly rent expense for the copier is \$85 plus applicable taxes.

In July 2016, the Trust entered into a month-to-month lease for parking spaces with the Lancaster Parking Authority. The rate was \$75 and \$70 per month for each parking space for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Total rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, was \$12,927 and \$12,458, respectively. The approximate remaining annual minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for the years ending June 30 are as follows:

2023	\$	10,677
2024		3,380
<u>Minimum Lease Payments</u>		<u>\$ 14,057</u>

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 10: LIQUIDITY

The Trust's current financial assets as of June 30 are as follows:

	2022	2021
Cash	\$ 933,908	\$ 914,225
Rents receivable, net	12,101	2,797
<u>Financial assets, at year-end</u>	<u>\$ 946,009</u>	<u>\$ 917,022</u>

The following reflects the Trust's financial assets as of June 30, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of June 30:

	2022	2021
Financial assets, at year-end	\$ 946,009	\$ 917,022
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Contractual limitations	(7,546)	(7,546)
Donor purpose restrictions	(388,439)	(396,541)
<u>Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year</u>	<u>\$ 550,024</u>	<u>\$ 512,935</u>

The Trust is substantially supported by standholder rents and public support. As part of the Trust's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In the event of unanticipated liquidity need, the Trust also could draw upon its \$150,000 available line of credit as further discussed in Note 4.

As stated in Notes 2 and 6, the Trust operates the Central Market Building under the management agreement with the City of Lancaster. The agreement stipulates the allocations that must be made for each profitable year. In accordance with the management agreement, the Trust performs an annual calculation to determine if a contribution should be made to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for Perpetual Market Support. The contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions since the contributions are contractually restricted. \$7,546 of net assets without donor restrictions was contractually restricted as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

CENTRAL MARKET TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 11: NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Raise the Roof Fund

The Raise the Roof fund is a capital campaign fund that consists of donor restricted contributions to replace the Central Market Building roof. After receiving the contributions, the Trust remits the funds to the City to pay for contractor fees. As stated in Note 2 and Note 6, the Trust does not own the market building and the City is responsible for the upkeep costs of the building. The Trust received donor restricted contributions for the Raise the Roof fund in the amount of \$1,692 and \$133,610 during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses that satisfied the restricted purposes specified by donors was \$11,659 and \$0 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Total net assets with donor restrictions for the Raise the Roof fund amounted to \$386,574 and \$396,541 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

COVID-19 Fund

The COVID-19 fund is a fund that consists of donor restricted contributions to fund purchases for COVID-19 remediation expenses. The Trust received donor restricted contributions for the COVID-19 fund in the amount of \$23,462 during the year ended June 30, 2021. No amounts of donor restricted contributions for the COVID-19 fund were received during the year ended June 30, 2022. Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses that satisfied the restricted purposes specified by donors was \$29,972 during the year ended June 30, 2021. There were no net assets with donor restrictions for the COVID-19 fund at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

1730 Fund

The 1730 fund is a fund that consists of donor restricted contributions to fund purchases of investments. The Trust received donor restricted contributions for the 1730 fund in the amount of \$1,865 during the year ended June 30, 2022. No amounts of donor restricted contributions for the 1730 fund were received during the year ended June 30, 2021. No assets were released from restrictions for the 1730 fund during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. Total net assets with donor restrictions for the 1730 fund amounted to \$1,865 and \$0 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NOTE 12: SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 19, 2022, the Trust was notified that it had received a USDA grant as part of the Farmers Market and Local Food Promotion Program in the amount of \$244,110. The grant will allow the Trust to explore the expansion of programming outside the Market walls. The Trust will research best practices, develop program models, study feasibility, and identify implementation plans for four objectives: online ordering, delivery for vulnerable populations, popup markets in low income/low access areas, and marketing plan development for the new programs.